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405
435
450
460
465
470
475
480
485
490
495
500
510
520
530
540
545
550
555
560
380

561
562
563
565
567
569
573
580
595

i2,A2
32 561
32 562
32 563
33 565
33 567
33 569
34 573
36 580
39 595
-1 490¢c
—1 495¢
-1 500c
-1 510¢c
-1 519¢
-1 529¢
-1 539¢
-1 544c
-1 549¢
-1 554¢
-1 560c
770

i2.A2

0 405
6 435
10 450
12 460
12 465
14 470
15 475
16 480
17 485

-1 490c 18 490
-1 495c 19 495

500c 20 500
510c 22 510
519c 23 520
529c 25 530
539c 27 540
544c 28 545
549c 29 550
554c¢ 30 555
560c 32 560

380

770

X100
32,57
29.09
22.93
20.88
21.95
21.46
23.76
29.0

4211
77.09
77.04
77.02
76.89
76.66
75.53
73.26
71.66
69.7

67.4

61.78

95.04

X100
62.47
65.95
72.11
74.16
73.08
73.57
71.27
66.03
52.92
17.95
18.0

18.02
18.14
18.37
19.5

21.77
23.38
25.33
27.63
33.26

95.04

Y100
58.2
58.79
59.42
60.32
61.66
62.72
65.29
69.95
78.75
93.8
92.3
90.42
85.27
81.98
74.04
64.9
60.13
55.26
50.4
41.0

100.0

Y100
41.79
41.2
40.57
39.67
38.33
37.27
347
30.04
21.24
6.19
7.69
9.57
14.72
18.01
25.95
35.09
39.86
44.73
49.59
58.99

100.0

2100
108.12
88.73
52.37
34.02
34.03
19.98
14.91
11.05
8.23
6.13
452
3.27
1.63
1.16
0.57
0.26
0.18
0.13
0.09
0.05

X

0.1637
0.1647
0.1702
0.1812
0.1866
0.206

0.2285
0.2636
0.3262
0.4354
0.4431
0.4511
0.4694
0.4797
0.503

0.5292
0.5429
0.5571
0.5716
0.6007

y

108.89 0.3127

2100
0.76
20.15
56.51
74.86
74.86
88.9
93.97
97.83
100.65
102.75
104.36
105.61
107.25
107.72
108.31
108.62
108.7
108.76
108.79
108.83

X

0.5947
0.518

0.4261
0.393

0.3923
0.3683
0.3564
0.3405
0.3027
0.1414
0.1384
0.1352
0.1295
0.1275
0.1268
0.1315
0.1359
0.1416
0.1485
0.1654

Ostwaldoptimal colours (0) of maximum (m)Capg for D65,
i1, A1

y

z

0.2926
0.3328
0.441
0.5234
0.5241
0.602
0.6279
0.6358
0.6099
0.5298
0.5308
0.5296
0.5205
0.513
0.4931
0.4688
0.4556
0.4417
0.4274
0.3987

0.329

hxy
0.5436
0.5023
0.3887
0.2952
0.2892
0.1918
0.1434
0.1005
0.0638
0.0346
0.026
0.0191
0.01
0.0072
0.0038
0.0019
0.0014
0.001
0.0008
0.0005
0.3582

idsAd icAc Code
193.7 483 589 Cm
178.4 4Bb 61D
141.8 49 496¢
124.0 506 50bc
122.8 50B 5abc
111.3 220 520c
105.6 528 52BcGm
99.0 =37 537c
87.2 3248 548c
585 335 439 max
57.1 5386 a@2
55.3 B% 424
50.7 589 489
47.7 S0 421 Ym
40.7 343 4%
32.8 BB/ 483
28.7 3B 4B
24.7 382 480
20.8 584 481
13.6 539 483
0.0

Ostwaldoptimal colours (0) of maximum (m)Capg for D65, Y\y=100, Y,,=520_770, CIEXYZ data
i1, A1

%

%

%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%

Yw=100 Ym,=770_520, CIEXYZ complementary %

z
0.3979
0.3236
0.2398
0.2102
0.2057
0.1866
0.1735
0.1549
0.1215
0.0487
0.0591
0.0719

0.105

0.1249
0.1687
0.212

0.2318
0.2501
0.2665
0.2933

108.89 0.3127 0.329

hy idAd icAc Code
0.0072 13.7 S0 483 Rm
0.1583 3585 @ 496
0.334 321.8 496c 4%
0.3967 304.0 50bc 505
0.4018 302.9 5@6c =6
0.445 291.3 520c 320
0.4699 2857 52Bc 388 Mm
0.5045 279.1 537c  B37
05757 267.2 54Bc 4B
0.8097 2385 4ED 55 min
0.8024 237.1 462 6B
0.7928 2354 4B S
0.7654 230.7 46D 5D
07475 227.7 4TA 53 Bm
0.7043 2207 4% 5B
0.6563 212.8 /B &
0.6321 208.8 4™ 5B
0.6081 204.7 48 SR
0.5848 200.8 484 58
05412 193.6 483 5B
0.3582 0.0

%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%

%

%

Ostwaldoptimal colours (o) of maximum (m)Cap for D65, Yy, 10=100 Y;=520_770, CIEXYZ data

i1, A1
0 405
6 435
10 450
11 460
12 465
14 470
15 475
16 480
16 485
18 490
19 495
19 500
22 510
23 520
26 530
27 540
28 545
29 550
31 555
32 560
380

Ostwaldoptimal colours (o) of maximum (m)Cap for D65, Y\y,10=100 Yym=770_520, CIEXYZ complementaxy
Py id.Ad  icAc

i1, A1

31 556
31 557
31 559
32 562
33 565
34 570
35 579
41 606

i2,A2

31 556
31 557
31 559
32 562
33 565
34 570
35 579
41 606

X100
31.74
27.99
22.06
22.29
22.82
24.61
31.53
54.04

-1 484c 77.05
-1 490c 76.87
-1 495c 76.85
-1 499c 76.85
-1 510c 76.43
-1519c 76.0

-1530c 73.15
-1539c 71.61
-1 544c 69.75
-1 549c 67.56
-1 555¢c 62.15

10 451
770

i2.A2

0 405
6 435
10 450
11 460
12 465
14 470
15 475
16 480

-1 484c 16 485
-1 490c 18 490
-1 495c 19 495
-1 499c 19 500
-1 510c 22 510
-1 519c¢ 23 520
-1 530c 26 530
-1 539c 27 540
—1 544c 28 545
-1 549c¢ 29 550
-1 555c 31 555

10 451
380

32 560
770

70.49
94.81

X100
63.06
66.81
72.75
7251
71.98
70.19
63.28
40.77
17.75
17.94
17.96
17.96
18.38
18.8

21.65
23.19
25.05
27.25
32.65
24.31

94.81

Y100
56.57
57.41
57.53
59.27
60.91
63.07
68.64
81.94
92.3
89.06
87.05
87.05
79.1
75.81
64.17
59.9
55.54
51.12
42.37
40.04

100.0

Y100
43.42
42.58
42.46
40.72
39.08
36.92
31.35
18.05
7.69
10.93
12.94
12.94
20.89
24.18
35.82
40.09
44.45
48.87
57.62
59.95

100.0

2100 X
106.53
83.63
46.52
37.3
28.98
16.02
1153
8.23
8.23
4.2
2.97
2.97
1.01
0.68
0.16
0.08
0.04
0.01
0.0
58.44

0.1629
0.1656
0.1749
0.1875
0.2025
0.2373
0.2822
0.3746
0.4339
0.4518
0.4605
0.4605
0.4882
0.4983
0.532

0.5441
0.5565
0.5691
0.5946
0.4171

y

107.33 0.3137

2100 X
0.8
23.7
60.8
70.03
78.34
91.31
95.79
99.09
99.09
103.13
104.35
104.35
106.32
106.64
107.16
107.24
107.29
107.32
107.33
48.88
107.33

0.5877
0.5019
0.4132
0.3956
0.38
0.3537
0.3323
0.2581
0.1425
0.1359
0.1327
0.1327
0.1262
0.1256
0.1315
0.136
0.1417
0.1485
0.1652
0.1826

y

z
0.2903
0.3396
0.4561
0.4986
0.5403
0.6081
0.6144
0.5682
0.5197
0.5234
0.5216
0.5216
0.5052
0.4971
0.4667
0.4551
0.4431
0.4306
0.4053
0.2369

Py idAd  icAc

0.5467
0.4947
0.3688
0.3137
0.2571
0.1544
0.1032
0.0571
0.0463
0.0247
0.0178
0.0178
0.0064
0.0045
0.0012
0.0006
0.0003
0.0001
0.0

0.3458

195.0 4115
176.6 4B
137.9 48
126.9 498
117.9 506
105.3 522
96.3 538
755 S0
575 S
543 8@
52.4 33
524 $33
44,9 &7
419 588
31.8 543
28.3 3B
247 3B
21.3 S8
148 886
317.7 49Pc

0.3309 0.3552 0.0

z
0.4047
0.3199
0.2412
0.2221
0.2063
0.186
0.1646
0.1143
0.0618
0.0828
0.0957
0.0957
0.1435
0.1616
0.2175
0.2351
0.2514
0.2664
0.2916
0.4502

0.3137 0.3309

0.0074
0.178

0.3454
0.3821
0.4136
0.4601
0.503

0.6275
0.7956
0.7812
0.7714

0.7714
0.7302

0.7126

0.6508

0.6288

0.6068

0.585

0.5431

0.3671

15.0 595
356.6 6=
317.9 491c
307.0 49Bc
298.0 5d6¢c
285.4 52Pc
276.3 53Bc
255.6 55Dc
237.5 484
234.3 45D
232.4 484
232.4 484
224.9 456B
222.0 468
211.8 4172
208.3 478
204.8 414
201.3 4%
194.8 4115
137.6 42

0.3552 0.0

586
6L
49c
498c
5abc
52Pc
533c
530c
am
439
a1
a1
466
488
a2
473
474
4%
136
AR

4%6
480
481
498
206
222
283
580

Code

Cm

Gm

max

Ym

Code

Rm

Mm

min

Bm

%
%
%

%
%
%
%
%

1-000000-LO

VE370-7N

1-001000-LO

TUB-test chart VE37; CIE data for 16 Ostwald colours input: w/rgb/cmyk —>

VE371-7N

CIEXYZ, Yxy, YABCABh, LabCadbata, D65, 2 and 10 degree observer
C M Y (0]
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Ostwaldoptimal colours (0) of maximum (m)Capg for D65, Y\y=100, Y,,=520_770, CIEXYZ data % Ostwaldoptimal colours (o) of maximum (m)Cap for D65, Yy, 10=100 Y;=520_770, CIEXYZ data %
i,A1  i2A2 X100 Y100 Z100 X y z Py id,Ad icAc Code % i1,A1  i2A2 X100 Y100 Z100 X y z fxy idAd icAc Code %
0 405 32561 3257 58.2 108.12 0.1637 0.2926 0.5436 193.7 4B3 589 Cm % 0 405 31556 31.74 56.57 106.53 0.1629 0.2903 0.5467 195.0 4I'® 5856 Cm % Q E'
6 435 32562 29.09 58.79 88.73 0.1647 0.3328 0.5023 178.4 4Bb (iivd] % 6 435 31557 27.99 57.41 83.63 0.1656 0.3396 0.4947 176.6 4BD GRL % g w
10 450 32 563 22.93 59.42 52.37 0.1702 0.441 0.3887 141.8 495 496¢ % 10 450 31 559 22.06 57.53 46.52 0.1749 0.4561 0.3688 137.9 48 491c % g =
12 460 33 565 20.88 60.32 34.02 0.1812 0.5234 0.2952 124.0 50b 5abc % 11 460 32562 22.29 59.27 37.3 0.1875 0.4986 0.3137 126.9 498 498c % ?_{8
12 465 33 567 21.95 61.66 34.03 0.1866 0.5241 0.2892 122.8 50bB 5abc % 12 465 33 565 22.82 60.91 28.98 0.2025 0.5403 0.2571 117.9 50B 5abc % 5(3
—
14 470 33569 21.46 62.72 19.98 0.206 0.602 0.1918 111.3 220 520c % 14 470 34570 24.61 63.07 16.02 0.2373 0.6081 0.1544 105.3 522 52Pc % ) 5
15 475 34573 23.76 6529 1491 0.2285 0.6279 0.1434 105.6 528 52BcGm % 15 475 35579 3153 68.64 1153 0.2822 0.6144 0.1032 96.3 533 53cGm % 6“:"
16 480 36 580 29.0 69.95 11.05 0.2636 0.6358 0.1005 99.0 =77 537¢ % 16 480 41 606 54.04 81.94 8.23 0.3746 0.5682 0.0571 75.5 580 530c % 5 %
17 485 39595 42.11 78.75 8.23 0.3262 0.6099 0.0638 87.2 MB 548c % 16 485 -1 484c 77.05 92.3 8.23 0.4339 0.5197 0.0463 575 3@ A7) % o I\J
18 490 -1490c 77.09 93.8 6.13 0.4354 0.5298 0.0346 585 SH 439 max % 18 490 -1490c 76.87 89.06 4.2 0.4518 0.5234 0.0247 543 32 439 max % Do
19 495 -1 495c 77.04 92.3 4.52 0.4431 0.5308 0.026 57.1 886 4@2 % 19 495 -1 495c 76.85 87.05 2.97 0.4605 0.5216 0.0178 52.4 533 a1 % (é (T)
20 500 -1500c 77.02 90.42 3.27 0.4511 0.5296 0.0191 553 SF 44 % 19 500 -1 499c 76.85 87.05 2.97 0.4605 0.5216 0.0178 524 5333 a1 % a (@]
22 510 -1510c 76.89 85.27 1.63 0.4694 0.5205 0.01 50.7 839 489 % 22 510 -1510c 76.43 79.1 1.01 0.4882 0.5052 0.0064 449 537 486 % 3 B
23 520 -1519c 76.66 81.98 1.16 0.4797 0.513 0.0072 47.7 B4 441 Ym % 23 520 -1519c 76.0 75.81 0.68 0.4983 0.4971 0.0045 419 538 488 Ym % g II—‘
25 530 -1529c 75.53 74.04 0.57 0.503 0.4931 0.0038 40.7 343 485 % 26 530 -1530c 73.15 64.17 0.16 0.532 0.4667 0.0012 318 343 472 % — <
27 540 -1539c 73.26 64.9 0.26 0.5292 0.4688 0.0019 328 3B/ 488 % 27 540 -1539c 71.61 59.9 0.08 0.5441 0.4551 0.0006 28.3 3B 443 % 9,, (r}.n)
28 545 -1 544c 71.66 60.13 0.18 0.5429 0.4556 0.0014 28.7 3B 4B % 28 545 -1 544c 69.75 55.54 0.04 0.5565 0.4431 0.0003 24.7 38 am % 9 ~
29 550 -1549c 69.7 55.26 0.13 0.5571 0.4417 0.001 247 382 480 % 29 550 -1 549c 67.56 51.12 0.01 0.5691 0.4306 0.0001 21.3 3% 4B % _8 2
30 555 -1554c 67.4 50.4 0.09 0.5716 0.4274 0.0008 20.8 384 481 % 31 555 -1 555c 62.15 42.37 0.0 0.5946 0.4053 0.0 14.8 886 436 % Q_J m
32 560 -1 560c 61.78 41.0 0.05 0.6007 0.3987 0.0005 13.6 539 483 % 32 560 10 451 70.49 40.04 58.44 0.4171 0.2369 0.3458 317.7 49Rc 14 % < &10
380 770 95.04 100.0 108.89 0.3127 0.329 0.3582 0.0 %) 380 770 94.81 100.0 107.33 0.3137 0.3309 0.3552 0.0 % 8 S
—
rgb*e ag and CIE data of a elementary hue circle according to CIE R1-47 foDstwaldcolours for CIE illuminant D65 rgb*e ag and CIE data of a elementary hue circle according to CIE R1-47 foDstwaldcolours for CIE illuminant D65 -8 %
Yxy, abgg, ABCyg, LabC*, h,, data for relative spacing of elementary hudi,g of LINYAB for CIE 2 degree observer Yxy, abgg, ABCpg, LabC*,ph,, data for relative spacing of elementary huéi,g of LINYAB for CIE 10 degree observer —+ =
Elementary hue circle with 4 intended elementary hue anglesi,g = 17.7, 93.3, 159.1, 270.8 bfNYAB, and 16 intended hue angles: Elementary hue circle with 4 intended elementary hue angle$iyg = 18.2, 86.3, 156.2, 260.1 biNYAB, and 16 intended hue angles: S _|
17.7 36.6 555 744 933 109.7 126.2 142.7 159.1 187.0 2149 242.8 270.8 297.5 324.2 351.0 18.2 352 522 69.2 86.3 103.7 121.2 138.7 156.2 182.2 208.1 234.1 260.1 289.6 319.1 348.7 (@) ﬁ
LINYAB data of CIE test colours 9 (R): 11.2 9.9 3.1, 10 (Y): 59.0 -1.2 20.9, 11 (G): 20.3 7.2 2.7, 12 (B): 6.4 0.1 -8.2 LINYAB data of CIE test colours 9 (R): 10.8 8.7 2.8, 10 (Y): 55.9 1.2 19.6, 11 (G): 20.4 -6.8 3.0, 12 (B): 7.8 -1.2 -7.2 0 —
noagY X y a b Cag A B Cag hag L* @ b*  Chyy hyy  rgbieng Codeyg noagYoo X0 Yio @0 b0 Cagio Ao Bio Capio Masio L*10 @0 D10 C*apiohapio M90*easi0  Codegio @ -U
000 411 0508 0314 1615 -0.224 0.697 27.3 8.6 28.7 175 70.2 71.9 293 77.6 22.2 1.000.000.00 9% ROOY # 000 40.6 0.49 0.303 1.617 -0.273 0.687 27.1 6.3 27.9 131 69.9 721 20.7 75.0 16.0 1.000.000.00 9% ROOY # g U')
001 417 059 0393 1499 -0016 0.691 229 17.5 288 373 707 613 991 1166 582 1.00025000 % R25Y# 001 419 057 0381 1496 -0.049 0667 229 159 279 346 708 6L4 766 982 512 1000.250.00 % R25Y# =
002 56.0 0554 0444 1249 0.0 0.527 16.7 243 295 55.5 79.6 39.3 135.2 1408 73.7 1.000.500.00 9% R50Y # 002 54.0 056 0.438 1.277 0.0 0541 178 232 292 52.4 785 42.6 1349 1415 724 1.000.500.00 9% R50Y # g.)
003 693 0516 0481 1072 -0.002 045 85 300 312 742 867 182 1433 1445 827 100075000 %R75Y# 003 664 0525 0473 1109 -0.001 0457 107 284 303 692 852 235 1429 1448 80.6 100075000 %R75Y# =
004 831 0476 0515 0.923 -0.006 0.43 -21 356 357 93.5 93.0 -4.4 1427 1428 91.7 1.001.000.00 9% Y0OG # 004 783 0491 0503 0.975 -0.004 0.426 2.1 332 333 86.2 90.9 4.4 1436 1436 882 1.001.000.00 9% Y0OG # o
005 929 0429 0533 0805 -0.027 0433 -134 37.9 402 1095 971 -262 117.8 120.7 1025 0.751.000.00 % Y25G# 005 913 0445 0519 0857 -0.027 0412 -82 367 376 1026 965 -159 1166 117.7 97.7 0.751.000.00 % Y25G # =
006 845 0373 0575 0649 -0035 05 -254 338 423 1269 936 ~-562 107.3 1212 117.6 0.501.000.00 % Y50G # 006 853 0394 0552 0713 -0.038 0455 -20.0 333 388 1209 940 -428 1047 1131 1122 0501.000.00 % Y50G # —
007 719 0276 0634 0435 -0.056 0.639 -37.0 27.2 460 1436 87.9 -1025 885 1354 139.2 025100000 % Y75G# 007 720 0309 0603 0511 -0.057 0.573 -3L4 267 412 1395 87.9 -832 87.3 1206 1336 0.251.000.00 % Y75G #
008 617 0188 0532 0354 -0.21 0637 -368 139 393 1592 828 -119.3 36.7 1248 162.8 0.001.000.00 % GOOB # 008 421 0501 0319 1567 -0.224 0.652 260 86 274 183 709 683 201 742 231 0001.000.00 % GOOB # C
009 59.0 0.166 0.375 0.443 -0.487 0.509 -29.9 -3.0 30.1 185.8 81.3 -941 -6.4 94.3 183.9 0.001.000.50 % G25B # 009 417 0484 0303 1596 -0.279 0.665 27.0 6.2 27.8 13.0 70.7 70.9 199 73.6 156 0.001.000.50 % G25B # w
010 582 0163 0296 0552 -0.727 0.494 -232 -17.0 287 2162 808 -69.1 -3L1 758 2042 0.001.001.00 % G50B # 010 414 0469 0288 1626 -0.334 0.684 281 39 283 79 705 734 118 743 91 000100100 % G50B# 3
011 386 0.134 0227 0.592 -1.124 0.776 -13.8 -26.6 30.0 2425 685 -53.0 -54.1 757 225.6 0.000.501.00 % G75B # 011 411 0456 0275 1.655 -0.389 0.708 29.1 16 29.1 3.2 70.2 75.8 4.7 76.0 3.6 0.000.501.00 % G75B #
012 187 0127 0129 0985 -2.302 1.867 0.6  -349 349 2710 503 34  -848 849 2723 000000100 % BOOR# 012 408 0444 0264 1683 -0.441 0735 300 -04 300 3590 700 782 ~-13 782 359.0 0.000.001.00 % BOOR# &)'_
013 106 0.204 0075 2711 -3.816 3.812 188 -36.1 40.7 2975 39.0 99.2 -100.7 141.4 3145 0.500.001.00 % B25R # 013 405 0433 0252 1712 -0.496 0.767 31.0 -2.7 311 355.0 69.8 80.6 -7.2 80.9 354.8 0.500.001.00 % B25R # ('D
014 203 0338 0152 2224 -1.338 1.561 37.3 -264 458 3246 610 1088 -60.3 1244 3310 100000100 % BSOR# 014 402 0424 0243 1738 -0.544 0.798 318 -46 321 3517 696 827 -121 835 3516 100000100 %BSOR# =.
015 405 0423 0237 1784 -0.572 0.845 33.8 -55 342 350.6 69.8 86.4 -141 875 350.7 1.000.00 0.50 % B75R # 015 40.0 0417 0237 176 -0.583 0.826 32.5 -6.1 33.0 349.2 69.5 84.3 -158 858 349.3 1.000.00 0.50 9% B75R # g.)
016 411 0508 0314 1615 -0.224 0.697 27.3 86 287 175 702 719 293 776 222 1.000.000.00 % ROOY# 016 406 049 0303 1617 -0.273 0687 27.1 63 279 131 699 721 207 750 160 1.000.000.00 % ROOY# by
CIEXYZ data of CIE test colours 9 (R): 20.6 11.2 4.3, 10 (Y): 54.8 59.0 12.0, 11 (G): 12.1 20.3 15.3, 12 (B): 6.2 6.4 27.6 CIEXYZ data of CIE test colours 9 (R): 19.0 10.8 4.3, 10 (Y): 54.3 55.9 11.0, 11 (G): 12.5 20.4 14.4, 12 (B): 6.1 7.8 26.5 (@]
5 step equidistant grey scale with intended lightnesg* = 0.0, 25.0, 50.0, 75.0, 100.0 5 step equidistant grey scale with intended lightnesg* = 0.0, 25.0, 50.0, 75.0, 100.0 8_
000 00 0.0 00 00 00 1045 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 000000000 % NOOOW # 000 00 0.0 00 00 00 104 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 000000000 %NOOOW # D
001 4.4 0.312 0.329 0.95 -0.435 0.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 771 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.250.250.25 9% NO25W # 001 4.4 0.313 0.33 0.948 -0.429 0.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 77.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.250.250.25 % NO25W # I I
002 184 0312 0329 095 -0435001 00 00 00 574 500 00 00 00 00 050050050 % NOSOW # 002 184 0313 033 0948 0429 001 00 00 00 553 500 00 00 00 00 050050050 % NOSOW # 5
003 482 0312 0.329 0.95 -0.435 0.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 229 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.750.750.75 % NO75W # 003 482 0313 0.33 0.948 -0.429 0.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 231 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.750.750.75 % NO75W #
004 1000 0312 0329 095 -0435001 00 00 00 00 1000 00 00 00 00 1.001.00100 % NOOW # gp| 004 1000 0313 033 048 0420001 00 00 00 00 1000 00 00 00 00 100100100 %NLOOW#
1-000010-L0 VE370-7N 1-001010-L0 VE371-7N
TUB-test chart VE37; CIE data for 16 Ostwald colours input: w/rgb/cmyk —>
_ CIEXYZ, Yxy, YABCABh, LabCadbata, D65, 2 and 10 degree observer -
C M Y (0] L \Y -6




